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I Sample and Highlights of Findings

After cleaning duplicate responses, a total of 148 individuals completed the survey for a
response rate of 65%. One respondent owns two properties and that record was entered twice
into the database.

The majority of survey invitations were sent via Email. Thirty-five homeowners did not have an
Email address on record or blocked the Email invitation and these individuals were mailed an
invitation via regular postal service mail. After the initial invitations, follow-up reminders were
sent to those who had yet to respond at two subsequent points in time. Response rate for
those that received the Email invitation was 67% and it was 54% for those that received the
invitation via regular mail.

The majority (65%) of respondents have lived in the Terrace for over 10 years.

Respondents largely feel that the sense of community has stayed the same over the past two
years and the Net Promotor score yielded a value of 37, which is approaching the benchmark
considered “excellent”. Over half of respondents (53%) are active promotors of the Terrace.
About one out of three homes in the Terrace has some type of rental activity.

The majority of respondents do not favor restricting the number of vehicles parked on
homeowner properties and a slimmer majority also does not favor restricting the parking of
campers, trailers, and motor homes. Those that favor restrictions on campers, trailers and
motor homes, favored seasonal parking only and height, weight and width limitations.

About two out of three respondents are in favor of clarifying the definition of commercial
vehicle.

The majority of respondents do not support any additional restrictions, except for disallowing
the use of drones over other property other than one’s own.

Improvement to and maintenance of boulevard area was the most favored possible
improvement to the Terrace.

Only about 1 out 3 respondents support an increase in annual HOA dues.

Email, Word of Mouth, the Terrace Newsletter, and Sandwich boards are the most frequently
used sources of information among respondents.

Only about 1 out 4 respondents supports the dissolution of the Terrace HOA.

A number of key questions were examined for differences by length in the community and age
of respondent. As expected, there is a strong positive correlation between age and length in the
community (Pearson r=.55) and therefore, each of these items provides a degree of overlapping
information. The key questions examined were sense of community, Net Promotor, parking,
enforcement level, possible changes, HOA dues, and the role of the HOA. Only a handful of
statistically significant differences emerged and these are noted adjacent to the overall results
for that question in this report. For the purpose of this analysis, length in community was
dichotomized into 10 years or less versus more than 10 years due to small sample sizes in a
number of the categories. For age, 25-35 year olds were collapsed with 35-44 year olds and 65-
74 year olds were collapsed with the 75+ category, also because of sample size issues.
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Il. Respondent Demographics

Survey Respondent Age Compared to Eagle County

40%
37.67%
35%
30%
m Terrace Respondents
25% —
21.59% 20.58% m Eagle County*®
20%
15%
10% 7.71%
4.11%

5%

0.00
0% T

201to 25 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75 and over

* 1U.S. Census 2016 American Communities Survey 5-year estimate

How many people in the following age categories are full
or part-time residents in your household (include
yourself)? 143 individuals responded to this item and
showed a grand total of 470 people living in these
households, broken down as follows:
35% 33.19%
30%
25% Average number of people per household = 3.3
20.60%
20%
15% 13.61%
9.79% 9.57%
10% 7.23%
5.96%

B
0% T T T T 1

5 or under 6-10 11-18 19-25 26-35 36-55 Over 55
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100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Employment Status

88.44%

4.08% 4.76% 2.72%

Actively employed Retired Semi-retired Stay-at-home mother/father

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Length in the Community

65.10%

Less than 2 years 2 to Syears 6to 10 years More than 10 years
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lll. Dwelling Characteristics

Dwelling use (check all that apply):

120%

95.27%

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

4.73%

2.03% 1.35%

0% -
Part-time residential Full-time residential property Rental Property Plan to be a full-time
property owner owner resident in the future

Dwelling use (check all that apply):

100% 95.27%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10% 173%

2.03% 1.35%

0% -

Part-time residential Full-time residential property Rental Property Plan to be a full-time
property owner owner resident in the future

2018 Eagle Terrace HOA Survey: Final Report




IV. Sense of Community and Net Promotor

Over the past two years, has the sense of community
within The Terrace improved, gotten worse or stayed
the same?
T0%

63.70%

1 - Gotten Worse 2 3 - Stayed the same 4 5- Improved

How likely is it that you would recommend the
Terrace as a place to live to a friend or family

member?
45%
. . . .o 38.51%
40% — Those that have lived in the Terrace 10 years or less give a significantly
359 | higher rating than that that have lived in the community more than 10
years (Mean=9.73 versus 8.86, p<.05).
30%
25%
20% 18.24%
14.86%
15% 12.16%
10% 8.78%
5%
° T 2.03% o0 0.68% 135%  2.03% I 1.35%
o T em  mm  EE . , ,
0- 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10-
Extremely Extremely
Unlikely Likely

Net Promotor Score
Promotors: 53%, Passives: 30% and Detractors: 16%.
Overall Score: 37 (0 is considered “good” and 50 is considered “excellent”).
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V. Parking on Homeowner Lots

Number of Vehicles Allowed

(slices represent number of respondents choosing each option)

M 6 Vehicles

M 5 Vehicles

W 4 Vehicles

u 2 Vehicles

N No
Restrictions

(Total N=149)

Allow Up to Two Vehicles in a Hardscaped Area?
(slices represent number of respondents choosing each option)

HEYes HNo

(Total N=149)
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Allow Parking of Campers, Trailers and
Motor Homes on Driveway?

(slices represent number of respondents choosing each option)

M Yes, with
Restrictions

B No

I Yes, with No
Restrictions

(Total N=147)

The 60 individuals that indicated that the HOA should allow parking of Campers, Trailers and Motor
Homes on the Driveway selected the below restrictions as follows (respondents were allowed to
check more than one option):

Seasonal Parking Restriction? Height, Length, and Width Restriction?

EYes ®No Les LIS
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Screened Structure Restriction? Other Restriction

HYes HMNo HYes HNo

> Other restrictions suggested for campers, trailers and motor homes:

e Trailer must be in good repair (3 respondents)

e Do not allow other people to live in on site in camper or motor home for extended time (2
respondents)

e Only one per house hold

e If over a certain size, campers should be in a screened area next to the house. Not next to the
curb parallel to the road

e Must have current license and registration
e No commercial trailers or work related trailers
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Trailer Parking combinations

(slices represent number of people chossing eah option)

M No Trailer Parking

M Seasonal and Screened

Resteriction
H Screened Restriction Only

M Seasonal , HLW and

Secreened Restriction
B HWL and Screened

Restriction
M Seasonal and HWL

Restriction
= HWL Restriction Only
W Seasonal Restriction Only

" Yes, with No Restrictions

(Total N=144)
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Additional Restrictions, Enforcement and Possible Changes

VI.
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60%

50%

40%

30%

20% -

10% -

0% -

Should the HOA change it's level of enforcement in the
fO||0WIng areaS7 M Increase enforcement

M Keep the current level of enforcement —

54.48% 54.11%

I Decrease enforcement

1 Do not enforce

43.15%
41.10%

15.17%

14.38%
12.33%

Home husinesses that have a negative ~ Maintenance of yard and landscaping areas Nuisance animals including, but not limited
impact on the neighborhood (e.g., noise, on homeowner lots (e.g., weeding, mowing  to, noise/constant barking, odor, etc.
increased traffic, etc.) of sod, watering, etc.)

2018 Eagle Terrace HOA Survey: Final Report 14




(punouBAe|d urew pue pjai} 133708

(peoy a0euI3] 33317 ysng pue 3} SUMO 3[3e3 JO UMO] BY) 30ELI3] "s1315004 Buniquyoud
pue| 3eds uado $[EM3PIS UIM]3Q BAJE) B3R PIBAS|NOG AU} JO J3UI0D JSeaynos ayj uo punosBAeld  Ing ‘suaspiyd Jo Jaquinu 3|geuoseal e
uo yJed pue uapled Ayunwiwiod Jo uoneas) o SdUBURIUIEW PUE 01 Sluawanoidw 07101, 241 01 sjuawanoldw | jeudey  jo Suidaay ay) Suimojje suonengal a1ear)

loneysig ASuons m

JOABISI(] JBYMBLIOS 1

JOAEJSI(] 10 JOAES JaUNaN

JoAe{ 1EYM3WIOS W

Joneq Aluons m

‘908118 | 8y} Ul sabueyd a|qissod Buimoj|o} sy}
1O UOBd JOARJSIP IO JOAR) JaU}IS PINOM NOA YoIym 0} Jusjxa ay) ajel ases|d

%0

%S

%01

%ST

%0¢

%S¢

%0€

%5E

%0¥

15

2018 Eagle Terrace HOA Survey: Final Report



Changes in the Terrace, Mean Scores
(1 =Strongly Disfavor, 5= Strongly Favor)

Improvement to and maintenance of boulevard
area

Creation of community garden and park on open _ 356
space land :
Capital improvements to the "Tot Lot" _
playground 3.5

Creating regulations allowing the keeping of a
. 3.16
reasonable number of chickens

2.8 3 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.8

3.77

Mean Score

> Paired samples t-tests support 3 levels of preferences. The improvement to and maintenance of
boulevard area scores significantly higher than all other options (p<.01 for all pairwise comparisons
except community garden which only approached statistical significance). Allowing chickens scores
significantly lower than all other options (p<.05 for all pairwise comparisons).

Significant Differences in Possible Changes by
Length in The Community
a 3.82 3.96
35 - 3.33
3 -
g5
< 2 - M 10 Years or Less
5‘5 | B More than 10 Years
1 -
0.5 A
0 - T
Capital Improvements of the "Tot Lot" Creation of community garden on open space
playground (p<.05) land (p<.01)
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Significant Differences in Possible Changes
by Age

4.5
4 \\\
w 3.5 ~. y.
c
: NC
2.5 1 Allowing the keeping of chickens (p<.01) —
== Capital improvements to the "tot Lot" playground (p<.005)
= Creation of community garden and park on open space (p<.005)
2 T T T 1
25-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Age Category
Current annual HOA fees are $280. How much more
would you be willing to pay, over and above this
amount to make these and other capital/community
improvements in the Terrace?
70% -
62.59%
60%
50% -
40%
30%
20% 18.37%
L% 8.84% 7.48%
- - 2.72%
0%
580 5120 5160
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90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20% -

10%

0% -

Bike Path Transfer to the Town of Eagle?

80.00%

20.00%

No
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Sources of Information

VII.
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Methods of Information about Eagle Terrace,

Mean Scores
(1 =Never, 4=Frequently)

Email 3.2

Facebook (unofficial) 1.85

TheTerrace.org 1.82

Phone the Office 1.31

N |

1.7 22 2.7 3.2

Mean Score

> Paired samples t-tests support 4 levels of use of the various sources of information. Email is used
significantly more often than any other source of information (p<.001 for all pairwise comparisons).
The second tier is comprised of Word of Mouth, Newsletter, and Sandwich Boards. Mean
differences in use of the sources within this tier are not statistically significant and all items within
this tier are used significantly more frequently often than the third or fourth tier (p<.001 for all
pairwise comparisons). The third tier is comprised of Facebook and Word of Mouth. Mean
differences in use between these two sources are not statistically significant and all items within this
tier are used significantly more frequently often than Phone the Office (p<.001 for all pairwise
comparisons).
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